Analytical presentation of the H1 2015 Dexia Group  results

The net income Group share for H1 2015 was EUR 4 million, composed of the following elements defined in
the section “Modes of presentation of the results” above:

• EUR -292 million attributable to recurring elements;
• EUR 317 million associated with accounting volatility elements;
• EUR -22 million generated by non-recurring elements.

The quarterly evolution of these three segments is presented separately hereafter.

Dexia S.A. - Place du Champ de Mars 5, B-1050 Brussels - 1, Passerelle des Reflets, Paris-La Défense 2, F-92919 La Défense Cedex

10

b.1 – Recurring elements

Within the context of implementing a new asset & liability management tool, the Group refined various
analytical reclassifications, included in the net banking income, relating to the income from commercial
portfolios, the funding cost and other income. In order to facilitate the reading of quarterly developments, the
Group is publishing the analytical data of recurring elements in Q1 2015 integrating these adjustments (pro
forma view), as well as those published in the interim statement for Q1 2015.

EUR million
Q1 2015

as published
Q1 2015
pro forma

Q2 2015 H1 2015

Net banking income 52 52 61 114

   o/w revenues from commercial portfolios 172 165 165 331

   o/w funding cost -137 -151 -144 -296

   o/w other revenues 17 39 40 78

Operating expenses and depreciation, amortisation
and impairment of tangible fixed assets and
intangible assets -127 -127 -88 -214

Gross operating income -74 -74 -27 -101

Cost of risk and net gains or losses on other assets -130 -130 -31 -161

Pre-tax income -204 -204 -58 -262

Income tax -8 -8 -11 -19

Net income -212 -212 -68 -281

Minority interests -1 -1 12 11

Net income Group share -212 -212 -80 -292

Recurring elements

The net income Group share generated by recurrent activities during H1 2015 was EUR -292 million, of
which EUR -212 million for Q1 and EUR -80 million for Q2.

Recurring net banking income for H1 2015 was EUR 114 million. At EUR 331 million, income from
commercial portfolios covered the Group’s funding cost which amounted to EUR -296 million. Income from
commercial portfolio was stable over the first two quarters of 2015. The momentum of funding cost reduction
continued over the half-year, from EUR -151 million in Q1 to EUR -144 million in Q2. This trend is explained